


ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No. 63 

(By MR. MORELAND) 

[Passed March 2, 1961; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code 

of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, 

as amended, by adding thereto a new section designated 

section four-d, relating to the disposition of tuition fees 

and charges collected at the university medical center. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West 

Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, 

be amended by adding thereto a new section designated section 

four-d, to read as follows: 

Article 11. West Virginia University. 

Section 4-d. Disposition of Tuition Fees Collected at 

2 West Virginia University Medical Center.-All tuition 
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3 fees collected at West Virginia university medical center 

4 from students in the schools of medicine, medical tech-

5 nology, dentistry, dental technology, nursing, and phar-

6 macy, together with all special tuition and registration 

7 fees charged for postgraduate short courses, institutes, 

8 and seminars conducted by the medical center, shall be 

9 paid into the special medical school fund heretofore 

10 created in the state treasury under the provisions of sec-

11 tion two, article nineteen, chapter eleven of this code, and 

12 shall be used solely for the construction, maintenance, 

13 and operation of the schools of medicine, medical tech-

14 nology, dentistry, dental technology, nursing, and phar-

15 macy. 






